FILE NO. 151233

RESOLUTION NO. 463-15

[Temporary Sidewalk Closure - Minna Street from 2nd Street to New Montgomery Street]

Resolution temporarily closing the public sidewalk on Minna Street from 2nd Street to New Montgomery Street on Monday, January 11, 2016, from 5 p.m. to 10 p.m.

WHEREAS, Transportation Code, Section 6.7, provides that public sidewalks can be temporarily closed for pedestrian use if approved by a resolution of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors which explains the reason for such closure; and

WHEREAS, The temporary use or occupancy of a public street shall not unnecessarily obstruct or bar public access onto said street unless closure of sidewalk is provided for by resolution of the Board of Supervisors explaining a reason for such closure; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors determines that the closure of the sidewalk is necessary, pursuant to the regulations of the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, for this specific type of event, as a one-time closure; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, on October 15, 2015, determined that the actions contemplated in this Resolution are in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code, Sections 21000, et seq.); and

WHEREAS, A copy of this determination is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 151233 and incorporates it herein by reference. The Board of Supervisors relies on this determination for its action; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco favors pedestrians and the unrestrained use or occupancy of public streets; and

WHEREAS, 111 Minna Gallery is a small business that has showcased local and international artists since 1993; and

Supervisor Kim BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, The closure of Minna Street will only be allowed this one time; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors approves the temporary sidewalk closure on Minna Street from 2nd Street to New Montgomery Street on Monday, January 11, 2016, from 5 p.m. to 10 p.m. for an event at the 111 Minna Gallery; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the owners of 111 Minna Gallery shall provide access at all times to any occupants or owners of properties fronting Minna Street; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors directs 111 Minna Gallery to devise a solution in the future that does not require the closure of Minna Street and does not impede pedestrian use of a public street.

Supervisor Kim BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 151233

Date Passed: December 08, 2015

Resolution temporarily closing the public sidewalk on Minna Street from 2nd Street to New Montgomery Street on Monday, January 11, 2016, from 5 p.m. to 10 p.m.

December 07, 2015 Land Use and Transportation Committee - RECOMMENDED AS COMMITTEE REPORT

December 08, 2015 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener, Yee and Peskin

File No. 151233

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/8/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

A.C.C.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

lisid Mavór

Date Approved